

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 1229 OF 2024

Between:

1. Polisetti Joje (since died) as per his LR herein
2. Polisetti Dornees, S/o. Joje, R/o. H.No.4-28, Kuntloor Village, Hayathnagar Mandal, R.R. District. (Petitioner No.2 is permitted as LR of the deceased P-1 as per c.o., dt.26/04/2024 in IA. No. 3/2024)
3. Katta Sundaramma, W/o. K. Innaiah,
4. Kata Nirmala, W/o. K. Balasani,
5. P. Anthonamma (since died) as per her LR s
6. P. Selvaiah, S/o. Late K. Innaiah,
7. P.Lourdu Maraiah, S/o. Late K. Innaiah,
8. P.Arogya, S/o. Late K. Innaiah,
9. P.Balaswamy, S/o. Late K. Innaiah,
(Petitioner Nos.6 to 9 are permitted as LRS of the deceased Petitioner No.5 as per C.O., dt.26/04/2024 in IA. No.6/2024)
10. P. Kilaramma, (since died) as per her LRs
11. Balaswamy, S/o. Late Ananthaiah, (Son of P. Kilaramma)
12. Maarthamma, D/o. Late Ananthaiah, (D/o P. Kilaramma)
(Petitioner Nos. 11 and 12 are permitted as LRS of the deceased Petitioner No.10 as per C.O., dt.26/04/2024 in IA. No.9/2024)

Petitioners

AND

1. Kata Arogyaiah, S/o. Late Kata Showraiah, R/o. Kammagudam Village, Nadergul, Saroornagar Mandal, R.R.District.
2. Kata Bala Shouraiyah, S/o. Late Kata Showraiah, R/o. Kuntloor, Hayathnagar Mandal, R.R.District.
3. Katta Bhagyamma, W/o. K. Bala Showraiah, R/o.Kuntloor, Hayathnagar Mandal, R.R.District.
4. Katta Chinna Arogyaiah, (since died) No LR's are brought on record
5. Madanolla Moksha Rani, (Since died) No LR's are brought on record
(As per the impugned order passed in IA. No. 34 of 2024 the full cause title were not typed/shown, the above cause titles are shown as per the petition in IA. No. 34 of 2024 are shown)

R-4 & 5 are proforma party Respondents no relief claimed against them.

Respondents

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed therein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the CRP by setting aside the Order passed in I.A.No.34 of 2024 in O.S.No.403 of 2008, dated 20/02/2024 on the file of the Court of the V Additional District Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B. Nagar;

IA.No.10 of 2024

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order passed in I.A.No.34 of 2024 in O.S.No.403 of 2008, Dt. 20.02.2024 on the file of the Court of the V Additional District Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B. Nagar, pending disposal of CRP No. 1229 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing and upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed therein, and the order of the High Court dated 26.04.2024 made in IA.No.10 of 2024 and the order dated 25.09.2024, 11.04.2025 & 13.06.2025 upon hearing the arguments of M/s. G.Poorna Sri, Advocate for the Petitioners,

The Court made the following: ORDER:

Post on 21.08.2025.

Interim Order granted earlier is extended till then.

**SD/- A. JAYA SREE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The V Additional District Judge, Ranga Reddy District at L.B. Nagar.
2. One CC to Ms. G. Poorna Sri, Advocate (OPUC)
3. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

LNA,J

DATE:11.07.2025

NOTE: LIST ON 21.08.2025

ORDER

CRP. NO. 1229 OF 2024



EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER